The County of Lake, a governmental entity organized and existing under and by virtue of 

the laws of the State of Illinois and duly authorized to do business under the Statutes of the State 
of Illinois, (Grantor), by      , its      , for and in consideration of Thirty Six Thousand Four 
Hundred Dollars ($36,400.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the 
provisions of 50 ILCS 605/4  hereby represents that Grantor owns the fee simple title to and grants 
and conveys to the People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation, (Grantee), a